WAYNE STATE

UNIVERSITY

Walter P. Reuther Library

Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan
Records UR001244

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on February 18, 2020.
English
Describing Archives: A Content Standard

Walter P. Reuther Library

5401 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
URL.: https://reuther.wayne.edu



https://reuther.wayne.edu

Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Table of Contents

Summary INFOTMAtION ....cc.eiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e et eeetaeeesbeeesnsaeeessaeessseeensseeennseesnnseennns 3
L 0] o RSP SR 4
SCOPE ANA CONLENE  ..veviieeiiiieeiie et eetee e etee e ee et e e steeeseteeesseeeesaeeessaeeasssaeassaeeassaeeasseeessseesasseeensseeesseesnsseesnes 5
YN 8 23170453 10 L) 1 AR 6
Administrative INfOrMAatiON .....coceooiiiiiiiii ettt et ettt et 7
Related MAteIials ...c..eoiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt ettt et e sat e et e bttt e bt ebeenaees 8
Controlled AcCess HEAAINES .......oieiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e s te e e s beeesbeeessseeennseeensaeeennnas 8
Index to subjects and COTTESPONACTICE .......eeevviiiiiieeiiieeiee et et eieeesteeesteeesteeesbeeeeaeesnseeessseeesnseeennseennns 9
COlIECHION INVENTOTY  ..eiiiiiiiieiiieeiiie ettt ettt e e e st e e st e e s abee e steeesbaeensaeeenssaeansaeeanssaessseeensseeensseesnnseennns 10

- Page 2 -



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Summary Information

Repository: Walter P. Reuther Library
Creator: Children's Hospital of Michigan
Title: Children's Hospital of Michigan Records
ID: URO001244
Date [inclusive]: 1886-2013
Physical Description: 44.5 Linear Feet (50 MB, 13 SB, 9 OS, 1 pkg.)
Physical Description: 2,158.7 Megabytes 2,365 Files
Language of the English
Material:
Language of the Material entirely in English.
Material:
Abstract: Children's Hospital of Michigan was conceived and founded in

1886 as the Children's Free Hospital Association after a general
practitioner, Dr. Charles Devandorf, realized that there were no
facilities in the Detroit community which provided for the medical
care of sick children of indigent parents. He sought the support of a
group of socially prominent women whom he asked to provide funds
to subsidize "free beds" for the care of such children. They began with
just twelve beds at Harper Hospital in the Nancy Harper Ward. In
keeping with Detroit's industrial growth, however, the hospital has
steadily increased in size and prominence as time went on. Today
the hospital is a proud member of the Detroit Medical Center, with
228 beds; internationally renowned research and training facilities;
and numerous outpatient, specialty and rehabilitation centers in the
Metro Detroit area.

Material in this collection related to the history of Children's Hospital
of Michigan.

The materials included in Part 3 of Children's Hospital of Michigan
records document the activities of the hospitals' Board of Trustees; its
various administrative committees; and its fundraising efforts, with the
bulk of the records dating from between 1970 and 2004. Materials
include committee minutes; reports; correspondence; photographs of
doctors, patients and special events; and marketing materials.

- Page 3-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Citation Style

"Children's Hospital of Michigan Records, Box [#], Folder [#], Walter P. Reuther Library,
Archives of Labor and Urban Affairs, Wayne State University"

A Return to Table of Contents

Children's Hospital of Michigan was conceived and founded in 1886 as the Children's Free Hospital
Association after a general practitioner, Dr. Charles Devandorf, realized that there were no facilities in
the Detroit community which provided for the medical care of sick children of indigent parents.

He sought the support of a group of socially prominent women whom he asked to provide funds to
subsidize "free beds" for the care of such children. They began with twelve beds at Harper Hospital in
the Nancy Harper Ward and in two years had expanded to 34 endowed beds. An additional ward was
made available on another floor at Harper Hospital for the care and isolation of children with contagious
diseases.

By 1890 the hospital moved to the Caskey House at Fort and Seventh Streets. Later, an adjacent house,
the Pope House, was leased and became the contagious disease hospital, and a large nearby barn was
annexed and functioned as an outdoor dispensary.

In 1893, when they had outgrown these facilities, the Association approached Mr. Hiram Walker for
funds with which to build a Children's Free Hospital. Several Detroit physicians, and the Board of
Trustees of the Children's Free Hospital Association persuaded Mr. Walker to buy land and contribute
$125,000 for the new hospital. He stipulated that $65,000 be allocated for the new building and the
remaining money be set aside to support hospital operations and accumulate interest for additions to the
structure. In June, 1896, the new building, situated at St. Antoine and Farnsworth, was dedicated.

While operating in the new building the Training School for Nursemaids was begun. By 1915 a
Training School for Nurses was established, along with a Social Service Department, Physical Therapy
Department and a Dental Clinic.

With the industrial growth of Detroit, Children' Free Hospital had further critical need for space for
patients and for development of services. James Couzens agreed to give a $1,000.000 building fund if
the Association would merge with the Michigan Hospital School in Farmington, to which he had given
an annual contribution. This was done, and in 1922 the Children's Hospital of Michigan was adopted as
the name of the new corporation. The Michigan Hospital School then became the Michigan Convalescent
Home. The building program was begun in 1922 and completed by 1927. Mr. Couzens also stipulated
that services must not be limited to the indigent, but open to all children and their doctors.

- Page 4-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Rapid growth and development followed. In 1922 the research laboratories of the Merrill-Palmer School
were located at Children's Hospital. Dr. Icie Macy Hoobler headed the laboratories at Children's Hospital,
focusing her research on children's nutrition and chemical growth processes. In 1925 The Children's Fund
of Michigan was organized and began its program of cooperative research with the hospital. In 1954,

the Children's Fund was replaced by the Children's Research Center to continue scientific research in
pediatric medicine.

In 1957, Children's Hospital became affiliated with the Wayne State University College of Medicine for
teaching purposes. Wayne faculty in pediatrics, surgery for children and research in children's diseases
carried full-time staff assignments at the hospital.

Starting in the late 1950s, through many extensive fund raising campaigns, the hospital was able to
expand its services, including the construction of a new complex located within the Medical Center area
on Beaubien Boulevard. In March of 1971, the new complex was dedicated.

A Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Content

The papers of the Children's Hospital of Michigan collection document the part played by the hospital
in providing health care for the children of Detroit from 1886 through the 1970s. The collection also
contains information on the administration of the hospital and the evolution of many of its service
departments.

Subjects covered in the collection are: Board of Trustees Children's Fund of Michigan Couzens Clinic
Metropolitan Detroit Building Fund Michigan Convalescent Home Nurses' Training Programs

Among the important correspondents are: Dr. Thomas Cooley James Couzens Mrs. Couzens Slattery Dr.
Icie Macy Hoobler Dr. Grover Penberthy Resident Teaching Programs Social Service Legislation United
Community Services United Foundation Volunteer Service Department Women's Auxiliary Margaret
Rogers Governor G. Mennen Williams Dr. Paul Woolley, Jr. Dr. Wolf Zuelzer

Series Description: Series I, Children's Free Hospital, 1886-1922: Booklets, correspondence, clippings,
reports and other items relating to the operation of the Children's Free Hospital. In addition, there is
material on the Van Leuvan Browne School and the Michigan Hospital School for Crippled Children.
Oversized materials covering this period such as bound minute books and log books are located in Series
V.

Series II, Children's Hospital of Michigan Reports, 1922-1986: Sub series A, Annual Reports,
1934-1986: Yearly statistical records provided by each department within the hospital, documenting
annual output. Sub series B, Financial and Statistical Reports, 1934-1963: Financial, statistical and
budgetary reports covering all aspects of the financial operation of Children's Hospital. This also includes
budget and expense reports from the Michigan Convalescent Home in Farmington.

- Page 5-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Series 111, Children's Hospital of Michigan General Office Files, 1940-1980: Files consisting of
correspondence and reports relating to the medical, non-medical and nursing staff, research programs and
fund raising campaigns.

Series IV, Children's Hospital Committee Meeting Minutes, 1922-1971: Monthly committee reports
of various committees functioning at Children's Hospital. Most notably are minutes from the Board of
Trustees and the Medical Advisory Committee.

Series V, Printed and Oversized Materials, 1886-1980: Published works on The Children's Free Hospital,
The Children's Hospital of Michigan, and on medicine and medical history. Included within this

series are: books, pediatric journals, scrapbooks, published yearly reports, pamphlets, clippings and
biographical data pertaining to the hospital's physicians. In addition, there are oversized ledgers and log
books relating to the hospital's early history from 1886 to 1924.

Part 2: Series I, James Couzens Files, 1921-1936: Clippings, correspondence, reports and other items
relating to Couzens' role as President, Honorary President and Trustee of Children's Hospital of Michigan
from 1921 until his death in 1936. These papers document the early years of Children's Hospital of
Michigan.

Series II, Children's Hospital of Michigan General Subject Files, 1922-1989: Files consist of brochures,
correspondence, minutes and reports relating to the medical and non-medical staff, fundraising
campaigns, The Detroit Medical Center and other topics. Also included are files of the Child Research
Center of Michigan.

Part 3: The materials included in Part 3 of Children's Hospital of Michigan records document the
activities of the hospitals' Board of Trustees; its various administrative committees; and its fundraising
efforts, with the bulk of the records dating from between 1970 and 2004. Materials include committee
minutes; reports; correspondence; photographs of doctors, patients and special events; and marketing
materials. Series 1: Committee Minutes and Hospital Planning, 1920-2013 Series 2: Fund raising,
1961-1987 Subseries A: Reports, Correspondence, and Finances, 1964-1987 Subseries B: Charitable
Foundations and Donor Files, 1961-1987 Series 3: Audio Visual Materials, 1992-2011 Subseries A:
Photographs and Publications, 1992-2011 Subseries B: Audio and Video Cassettes, 1994-2007 Subseries
C: Ephemera, 2007-2011

A Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Part 1: Arranged in 5 series — Series 1 (Boxes 1-2), Series 2 (Boxes 3-13), Series 3 (Boxes 13-22), Series
4 (Boxes 22-28), and Series 5 (Boxes 28-43 and Package 44). Folders are arranged chronologically or
alphabetically depending upon the series.

Series 2 1s divided into 2 subseries.

- Page 6-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Part 2: Arranged in 2 series - Series 1 (Boxes 1-3), and Series 2 (Boxes 3-7). Note that boxes begin
renumbering in part 2. Folders are arranged chronologically or alphabetically depending upon the series.

Part 3: The collection is arranged into 3 series and 5 subseries. Folders in each subseries are

simply listed by their location within each box. They are not arranged, so any given subject may be
dispersed throughout several boxes within each subseries. Series 1: Committee Minutes and Hospital
Planning, 1920-2013 (Box 1-5) Series 2: Fund raising, 1961-1987 (Box 5-9) Subseries A: Reports,
Correspondence, and Finances, 1964-1987 (Box 5-6) Subseries B: Charitable Foundations and Donor
Files, 1961-1987 (Box 6-9) Series 3: Audio Visual Materials, 1992-2011 (Box 10-15) Subseries
A:Photographs and Publications, 1992-2011 (Box 10-12) Subseries B: Audio and Video Cassettes,
1994-2007 (Box 13-14) Subseries C: Ephemera, 2007-2011 (Box 15)

A Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Publication Statement

Walter P. Reuther Library

5401 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
URL: https://reuther.wayne.edu

Revision Description
Part 2 processed and finding aid updated 1990-04. Part 3 added and finding aid updated 2020-02.

Acquisition

The papers of the Children's Hospital of Michigan were placed in the Archives of Labor and Urban
Affairs in July of 1985 by Dr. Jack Hertzler. Additional papers added in April 1990.

Part 3 The material was donated by the Children's Hospital of Michigan in several installments
between 1994 and 2016.

Processing History

Processed and finding aid written by Walter P. Reuther Library in September 1986.
Part II: Part 2 processed and finding aid updated by Walter P. Reuther Library in April 1990.

Part III: Part 3 processed and finding aid written by Kris Kniffen on January 11, 2016.

- Page 7-


https://reuther.wayne.edu

Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Access

Collection is open for research.

Use

Refer to the Walter P. Reuther Library "Rules for Use of Archival Materials." Restrictions:
Researchers may encounter records of a sensitive nature — personnel files, case records and those
involving investigations, legal and other private matters. Privacy laws and restrictions imposed by the
Library prohibit the use of names and other personal information which might identify an individual,
except with written permission from the Director and/or the donor.

A Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Transfers

Photographs relating to The Children's Free Hospital, The Michigan Convalescent Home, and The
Children's Hospital of Michigan have been placed in the Children's Hospital of Michigan Collection.
There is also a collection of Children's Hospital of Michigan memorabilia containg some items of
early medical equipment and other objects connected with Children's Hospital.

Part 3: Two boxes of negatives, photographic slides, and audio and video casettes have been
transfered to the audiovisual department. Their contents are listed at the end of the inventory.
Additional photograph and music files can be found in the Reuther Digital Repository. This material
is listed at the end of the inventory, or noted in the title of the folder from which it originally came.

A Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

*  Children--Hospitals

*  Fund raising

*  Hospitals -- -- Administration
*  Nurses

- Page 8-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Index to subjects and correspondence

(Correspondence is maked with an *)

e Adler, Alfred, Pt. I1 2:8, 2:12

o Afflicted Adult Act, 19:8-14, 20:1-5

e Afflicted Children Act, 19:8-14, 20:1-5

e Babies Convalescent Summer Home, 2:13

*  Bath, Michigan; Bombing, Pt. II, 2:7

e Board of Trustees, 14:6-9, 22:15, Box 23

e Chauvin, Francis X., Pt. Il 7: 5-7

*  Child Research Center of Michigan, 13:1-8, 19:1-3, Pt. I1 4:5-13

. Child Welfare League of America, Pt. II, 3:3

*  Children's Hospital Dedication, 15:4-9, 16:7-8, 18:5, 19:4

*  Children's Fund of Michigan, 3:8, 9:15-16, 15:1-3, Pt Il 4:14-16 See Also: Norton, William J.
Commonwealth Fund; Child Health Demonstration, Pt II 2:4-6

*  Community Health Association, 15:12-13

*  Cooley, Dr. Thomas B., 15:1, 29:10-11, Pt. Il 4:17

. *Couzens, James, 3:1-2, 15:1, Box 39, Pt. Il Box 1, Box 2, 3:1-9

*  Couzen's Clinic; Groundbreaking, Pt. IT 4-18

*  Cradle Society, Pt. 11 2:10

*  Crippled Children Act, 20:1-5, Pt. IT 1:23

. Dental Program, Pt. II 1:23, 2:6-7, 3:5

e Detroit Association of Charities, 1:3

*  The Detroit Cerebral Palsy Center, 15:16-17

*  Detroit Community Fund, Pt. I 1-17

e Devendorf, Dr. C. A., 1:1-5, 29:10, Pt I1 4-17

*  Dunbar Memorial Hospital, 1:6, 1:21

*  Farmington Convalescent Home. See Michigan Convalescent Home Ford Foundation, 14:12,
16:1,3, 19:1-3

. Fresh Air Society, Pt. I1 2:4, 2:6, 2:8

*  Fundraising Campaigns, 16:3-5, 28:11-18, 29:1-6, Pt. I 1:1, 1:5

*  QGalley, John Knox, Pt. I 4:23

*  Harper Hospital, 16:6

e Herzler, Jack, Pt. II 3:23, 5:1

. *Hoobler, Dr. Icie Macy, 13:20, 14:6, 22:14

* Individual Psychiatric Foundation, Pt. II 2:8, 2:12

e Institute of Character Research, Pt II 2:7-8

*  Kellogg, Siron W. 2:1

* Ledyard, H. B., Box 1, 28:11-18

. *Levin Sander M., 20:4,5

¢ Ronald MacDonald House, Pt. II 3:23

*  McGregor, Tracy, 2:12

e Medical Center, 16:16-18, 28:18, 29:1, Pt. II 4:20-21

*  Metropolitan Detroit Building Fund, 16:19, 23:16, 28:17

- Page 9-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

*  Michigan Child Welfare League, Pt. II 1:4

*  Michigan Convalescent Home: Annual Reports, Boxes 3-8; Construction costs, Box 42;
Expenditures, 12:6-11, Pt. I1 1:8, 1:14, 1:18, 1:20-22, 1:24, 1:26, 2:1, 2:3, 2:14; lease to State,
15:22; publicity, 28:14-17

*  Michigan Department of Public Instruction: Division of Rehabilitation, Pt. IT 1:15, 1:22

*  Michigan Hospital School, 2:6,10,13, 29:8, Box 42, Pt. IT 1:1-2, 1:4, 1:6, 1:9

*  Michigan Crippled Children Commission, 14:10-17, 19:1-3

*  Michigan Society for Crippled Children, Pt. IT 1:14, 1:23, 3:7-8

*  National Council of Jewish Women's Summer Play School; Detroit Branch, Pt. I 2:4

*  Northern Michigan Children's Clinic, Pt. IT 2:15

e *Norton, William J., 2:4, 22:14, 28:15, Pt. 2 1:3-4, 2:1, 2:5-13, 2:15-20, 2:22-23, 3:1-3, 3:6-9
Nursing Education, 17:9-12

*  Nursing Administration, 17:6-8

*  Penberthy, Dr. Grover, 18:4, 29:11, Pt. 11 6:11

*  Playgound and Recreation Association of America, Pt. IT 2:5

e Public Relations, 20:6-7

. School for Nursemaids, 1:11

. School of Nursing, 1:16, 2:1,9, 15:11

. Slattery, Mrs. Gerard, 14:6-9, 28:11-18, 29:1-6

. *Slattery, Mrs. Gerard. See Board of Trustees Social Service Department, 2:1-2, Box 43

*  State Emergency Welfare Relief Commission of Michigan, Pt. II 3:4

*  United Community Services, 14:10-17, 21:9-16

e United Foundation, 21:14-15, 17-21

*  Van Leuven Browne Hospital School, 2:11-14, 3:1, 29:8, Box 42, Box 44

*  Volunteer Service Department, 22:1-4

. *Walker, Hiram, 1:11, 28:4-9, Pt. II 1:8, 7:4-7

*  Wayne State School of Medicine, 6:17, 23:17

*  White, George E., Pt. I 5:1

. *Williams, Governor G. Mennen, 19:8,9, 20:3-4

*  Women's Auxiliary, 22:6-11, 28:11-18

*  Woolley, Dr. Paul Jr., 22:12, 29:11

A Return to Table of Contents

Collection Inventory

Series I: Children's Free Hospital, 1886-1922
Scope and Contents

Booklets, correspondence, reports and other items concerning the operation of the Children's Free Hospital.
There is considerable material on the Van Leuvan Browne School and the Michigan Hospital School for Crippled
Children. In addition, this series contains material relating to the merger of the Children's Free Hospital and the

- Page 10-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Michigan Hospital School. Oversized materials such as bound minute books and log books are located in Series V.
Booklets pertain to annualreports,ArticlesofIncorporation,NursingSchool,andSocialServiceDepartment. Files are
arranged chronologically.

Title/Description Instances
1886-1912; booklets, clippings and correspondence Box 1 Folder 1-17
1913; booklets, correspondence and financial reports Box 2 Folder 1
1914-1921; booklets, clippings and correspondence Box 2 Folder 2-11
1922; merger clippings, correspondence and reports Box 2 Folder 12-14

A Return to Table of Contents

Series II: Children's Hospital of Michigan Reports, 1922-1986
Scope and Contents

Material relating to monthly and annual reports. This series is divided into two subseries.

Subseries A: Annual Reports, 1922, 1986
Scope and Contents

Yearly statistical records provided by each department. Files are arranged chronologically.

Title/Description Instances
Annual Reports; 1922-1934 Box 3 Folder 1-9
Annual Reports; 1935-1942 Box 4 Folder 1-20
Annual Reports; 1943-1951 Box 5 Folder 1-18
Annual Reports; 1952-1957 Box 6 Folder 1-17
Annual Reports; 1958-1969 Box 7 Folder 1-17
Annual Reports; 1971-1986 Box 8 Folder 1-6

Subseries B: Financial and Statistical Reports, 1925-1970
Scope and Contents

Financial, statistical and budgetary reports covering all aspects of the financial operation of CHM. This
includes budget and expense reports from the Michigan Convalescent Home in Farmington. Fiels are arranged
alphabetically by subject or type of material.

Title/Description Instances
Account Number Information; reports, 1957-1964 Box 8 Folder 7
Appraisal; reports, 1961 Box 8 Folder 8-10
Budget Deficits; reports, 1956-1957 Box 8 Folder 11-12

- Page 11-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Budget-Equipment; reports, 1950-1959 Box 8 Folder 13-19
Budget-Equipment; reports, 1960 Box 9 Folder 1
Budget, General Information; 1960-1970 Box 9 Folder 2-12
Budget, Income Projection; 1958-1959 Box 9 Folder 13-14
Budget, Medical Research; 1957-1970 Box 9 Folder 15-16
Budget, Payroll; 1959 Box 9 Folder 17
Departmental Monthly Statistics; 1955-1966 Box 10 Folder 1-14
Departmental Monthly Statistics; 1967-1969 Box 11 Folder 1-3
Departmental Monthly Statistics; correspondence, 1961-1969 Box 11 Folder 4
Income and Expense Statements; 1925-1958 Box 11 Folder 5-13
Income and Expense Statements; 1959-1967 Box 12 Folder 1-5
Farmington Property Expenditures; 1950-1959 Box 12 Folder 6-11
Farmington Property Expenditures; plat map, 1960 Box 12 Folder 12
Michigan Convalescent Home; statistical reports, 1955-1959 Box 12 Folder 13-17
Statement of Assets; 1957-1966 Box 13 Folder 1-8

A Return to Table of Contents

Series I1I: Children's Hosptial of Michigan General Office Files, 1940-1980
Scope and Contents

Files relating to the general operation of Children's Hospital including correspondence pertaining to the medical
staff, nursing staff, the Wayne State University Pediatric Residency Program and fund raising activities. Files are
arranged alphabetically by subject or type of material.

Title/Description Instances
Appointments and Completions; correspondence, 1956-1967 Box 13 Folder 9-14
Appointments and Completions; diplomas, 1951-1971 Box 13 Folder 15-22
Appointment and Control; correspondence, 1955-1971 Box 14 Folder 1-5
Board of Trustees; correspondence, 1947-1971 Box 14 Folder 6-9
Cardiovascular Programs; corresp., and reports, 1955-1971 Box 14 Folder 10-17
Children's Fund of Michigan; correspondence, Apr 1929 Box 15 Folder 1
Children's Fund of Michigan; minutes, Jan 1949 Box 15 Folder 2
Children's Fund of Michigan; pamphlets, 1931, 1951-1956 Box 15 Folder 3
Children's Hospital Dedication; announcements, 1970-1971 Box 15 Folder 4

- Page 12-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Children's Hospital Dedication; reports, 1970-1971

Children's Hospital Fiftieth Anniversary; clippings and

correspondence, 1936

Children's Hospital Groundbreaking Ceremony; clippings, 1967

Children's Hospital Groundbreaking Ceremony; corresp., Feb-

Jun 1967

Children's Hospital Groundbreaking Ceremony-Emergency

Building; corresp., 1971

Children's Hospital Pharmacy; corresp., 1923

Children's Hospital School of Nursing; booklets, 1921-1928,

1933-1934

Community Health Association; corresp., 1959-1961
Constitution and By-Laws; corresp., 1954-1968
Detroit Cerebral Palsy Center; corresp., 1960-1964
Detroit Cerebral Palsy Center; survey, 1963-1964
Diagnostic and Consultation Service; corresp., 1984
Disaster Planning; report, 1968

Employee Handbooks; 1955, 1957, 1970

William Evans Memorial Lecture; report, May 1963
Farmington Convalescent Home; corresp., 1956
Ford Foundation; corresp., 1949-1959

Foundations; general report, 1964

Fund Raising; corresp., 1961-1964

Fund Raising; reports, 1959-1966

Harper Hospital; centennial booklets, 1963

Hospital Dedication Plaques; corresp., 1965-1973
Hospital Management; corresp., 1965

Hospital Management; audit, 1971

Hospital Survey; 1958-1962

Long Range Planning; publications, 1966-1969
Ronald McDonald House; corresp., 1979

Medical Staff; corresp., 1957-1971

Metropolitan Detroit Building Fund; corresp., 1961-1963

- Page 13-

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Box 16

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10

Folder 11

Folder 12-13
Folder 14-15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4-5
Folder 6
Folder 7-8
Folder 9
Folder 10-11
Folder 12
Folder 13-14
Folder 15
Folder 16-18

Folder 19



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Metropolitan Detroit Health Council; reports, 1962

Nursing; monthly reports, 1957-1963
Nursing; general information, 1955-1962
Nursing Administration; reports, 1962
Nursing Education; corresp., 1956-1966
Nursing Education; reports, 1955-1968
Nursing Recruitment; corresp., 1961-1969
Nursing Service; corresp., 1959-1965
Nursing Staff; corresp., 1960-1966
Orthopedic Department; corresp., 1957-1971
Outpatient Department; corresp., 1948-1970
Outpatient Department; corresp., 1948-1970
Outpatient Department; reports, 1956-1971
Grover Penberthy Memorial; corresp., 1959
Personnel Policies; corresp., 1957-1966
Pharmacy Formulary; 1955, 1961

Press Releases; 1970-1977

Professional Activities Study; 1961-1962
Psychiatric Programs; corresp., 1952-1963
Psychiatric Programs; corresp., 1964-1970
Psychiatric Programs; reports, 1968-1969
Publicity Reports-Hospital Dedication; 1971
Residents' Orientation Manual; 1960-1966
Social Service Agencies; corresp., 1955-1958
Social Service Agencies; reports, 1959-1965
Social Service Legislation; corresp., 1960-1964
Special Projects; Dec 1975 - Aug 1976
Sponsored Bed Program; corresp., 1958-1959
Staff Memoranda; 1957-1965

Staff Memoranda; 1966-1971

State Public Assistance; survey, 1959

Teaching Hospitals; articles, 1967

- Page 14-

Box 16

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 17

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 18

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 20

Box 20

Box 20

Box 20

Box 21

Box 21

Box 21

Folder 20
Folder 1-5
Folder 6
Folder 7-8
Folder 9-10
Folder 11-12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15-16
Folder 17
Folder 18-19
Folder 1
Folder 2-3
Folder 4
Folder 5-6
Folder 7-8
Folder 9-11
Folder 12-14
Folder 15-18
Folder 1-2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5-7
Folder 8-9
Folder 10-14
Folder 1-5
Folder 6-7
Folder 8-9
Folder 10-16
Folder 1-4
Folder 5

Folder 6



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Teaching Programs; reports, 1955-1959 Box 21 Folder 7
United Community Services; budget reports, 1959-1965 Box 21 Folder 8-12
United Community Services; corresp., 1958-1970 Box 21 Folder 13-14
United Community Services; study, 1968 Box 21 Folder 15
United Foundation; budget reports, 1965-1971 Box 21 Folder 16-20
Volunteer Services; booklets, 1937 Box 22 Folder 1
Volunteer Services; corresp., 1930 Box 22 Folder 2
Volunteer Services; reports, 1939-1941 Box 22 Folder 3-4
Wayne State University; corresp., 1969-1971 Box 22 Folder 5
Women's Auxiliary; board manual, 1970 Box 22 Folder 6
Women's Auxiliary; corresp., 1955-1959 Box 22 Folder 7-11
Paul V. Woolley Lectureship; notes, 1975-1983 Box 22 Folder 12

A Return to Table of Contents

Series IV: Children's Hospital Committee Meeting Minutes, 1922-1971
Scope and Contents

Files contain monthly committee reports and minutes of various committees functioning at Children's Hospital.
Most notably are minutes from the Board of Trustees and the Medical Advisory Committee. Files are arranged
alphabetically by subject or type of material.

Title/Description Instances
Ad Hoc Committee-WSU; 1958-1961 Box 22 Folder 13
Archives Committee; 1967-1970 Box 22 Folder 14
Board of Trustees; Jan 1922 - May 1924 Box 22 Folder 15
Board of Trustees; Jun 1924 - Dec 1951, 1957-1962 Box 23 Folder 1-17
Budget and Finance Committee; 1956-1961 Box 24 Folder 1-6
Building and Investment Committee; 1959-1969 Box 24 Folder 7
Design Consultant's Committee; 1967 Box 24 Folder 8
Diet Therapy Committee; 1960-1969 Box 24 Folder 9
Emergency and Admitting Planning Committee; 1957 Box 24 Folder 10
Executive Committee; 1946-1949, 1957-1961 Box 24 Folder 11-19
Fund Raising Committee; 1961 Box 24 Folder 20
Governing Boards and Their Committees; 1961-1970 Box 24 Folder 21

- Page 15-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Hyperbilirubinemia Committee; 1959 Box 24 Folder 22
Insurance Committee; 1968-1970 Box 25 Folder 1-2
Laboratory Committee; 1963-1971 Box 25 Folder 3
Medical Advisory Committee; 1946, 1957-1971 Box 25 Folder 4-19
Medical Executive Committee; 1949-1971 Box 26 Folder 1-7
Medical Nursing Committee; 1964-1971 Box 26 Folder 8-10
Nursing Committee; 1948-1949, 1954-1961 Box 26 Folder 11-14
Nursing School Committee; 1955-1957 Box 26 Folder 15-17
Nursing School Committee; 1958-1969 Box 27 Folder 1-3
Patient Care Committee; 1968-1970 Box 27 Folder 4
Pediatric Committee; 1958-1971 Box 27 Folder 5-8
Personnel Committee; 1959-1971 Box 27 Folder 9-13
President's Committee; 1970 Box 27 Folder 14
Professional Planning Committee; 1960-1961 Box 27 Folder 15
Psychiatric Committee; 1970-1971 Box 27 Folder 16
Retirement Committee; 1959-1961 Box 27 Folder 17
Seal Committee; 1968 Box 27 Folder 18
Space Allocation Committee; 1971 Box 27 Folder 19
Surgical Committee; 1957-1969 Box 27 Folder 20-21
Utilization Committee; 1959-1971 Box 28 Folder 1-3

A Return to Table of Contents

Series V: Printed and Oversized Materials, 1886-1980
Scope and Contents

Published works on The Children's Free Hospital, Children's Hospital and on medicine and medical history.
Included within this series are: books, pediatric journals, scrapbooks, published yearly reports, pamphlets,
clippings and biographies pertaining to CHM physicians. In addition, there are oversized ledgers and log

books relating to the early history of Children's Hospital from 1886 to 1924. Items in boxes 28-31 are arranged
alphabetically by subject or type of material. Boxes 32-34 contain medical history and textbooks and are arranged
alphabetically by author. Boxes 35-36 are arranged chronologically. Boxes 37-38 contain rare books and are
listed alphabetically by author. The remaining boxes, 39-43, consist of oversized materials and are arranged
alphabetically by subject.

Title/Description Instances

Children's Hospital History; corresp., 1954-1968 Box 28 Folder 4

- Page 16-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Children's Hospital History; drafts, 1930-1980
Children's Hospital History; notes, n.d.

Clippings; 1927-1962

Clippings; 1963-1971

Health Care Horizons; May 1981

The Hospital School Journal; 1918-1928

Physician Biographies; n.d.

Publications and Oversized Annual Reports; 1925-1980
Kaleidoscope; 1970-1981

Update; Apr 1986-Onward

Bailey, Hamilton. Demonstrations of Physical Signs in Clinical
Surgery. Baltimore: Wm. Wood & Co., 1937.

Bailey, Hamilton. Emergency Surgery. 2 vols. New York: Wm.
Wood & Co., 1926.

Barnard, Harry. Independent Man. New York: Charles
Scribner's Sons, 1958.

Bick ham, Warren Stone, M.D. A Textbook of Operative
Surgery. Philadelphia: W.B. Saunders & Co., 1904.

Braithwaite, Max. Sick Kids. The Story of the Hospital for
Sick Children in Toronto. Toronto: McClelland and Stewart,
Limited., 1974.

Bremer, J. Lewis, M.D. A Textbook of Histology. Philadelphia:

P. Blakiston & Sons, Inc., 1930.

Burr, C.B., M.D. Medical History of Michigan. 2 vols. [ & II,
Minneapolis: The Bruce Publishing Co., 1930.

Ellis, Edward. A Practical Manual of the Diseases of Children
with a Formulary. New York: Wm. Wood & Co., 1879.

Fraser, John. Surgery of Childhood. 2 vols. New York: Wm.
Wood & Co., 1926.

Guthrie, Douglas. The Royal Edinburgh Hospital for Sick

Children, 1860-1960. Edinburgh: E & S Livingstone Ltd., 1960.

Hare, Hobart Amory, M.D. A Textbook of Practical
Therapeutics. Philadelphia: Lea & Febeger, 1916.

Kelley, Samuel Walter, M.D. Surgical Diseases of Children. 2
vols. St Louis: The C.V. Mosley Co., 1929.

Libenthal, Howard, M.D. Thoracic Surgery. 2 vols.
Philadelphia: W.B. Saunders Co., 1926.

- Page 17-

Box 28
Box 28
Box 28
Box 29
Box 29
Box 29
Box 29
Box 30
Box 31
Box 31

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 32

Box 33

Box 33

Box 33

Box 33

Box 33

Folder 5-8
Folder 9-10
Folder 11-18
Folder 1-6
Folder 7
Folder 8-9

Folder 10-11

Item 1
Item 2

Item 1

Item 2

Item 3

Item 4

Item 5

Item 6

Item 7

Item 8

Item 1

Item 2

Item 3

Item 4

Item 5



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

McCausland, Clare. An Element of Love. A History of the
Children's Memorial Hospital of Chicago, Illinois. Chicago: The
Children's Memorial Hospital., 1981.

Osier, Sir William. The Evolution of Modern Medicine. New
Haven: Yale University Press, 1921.

Panum, Peter Ludwig. Observations Made During the Epidemic
of Measles on the Faroe Islands in the Year 1846. New York:
The American Publishing Health Association, 1940.

Richards, William C, and Norton, William J. Biography of a
Foundation: The Story of the Children's Fund of Michigan,
1929-1957. Detroit: The Children's Fund of Michigan, 1957.

Shull, A. Franklin. Heredity. New York: McGraw Hill Book
Company, Inc., 1926.

Snedeker, Lendon, M.D. One Hundred Years at Children's.
Boston: Children's Hospital Medical Center, 1969.

Scientific American, - 4 issues; Feb 1901; Apr 1901; Jun 1904;
Nov 1904.

Chairman's Report to the Select Committee on Small Businesses
House of Representatives 8§7th Congress. Tax Exempt
Foundations and Charitable Trusts: Their Impact on Our
Economy, by Wright Patman, Washington, D.C.: Government
Printing Office, 1962

Journal of Pediatrics, vols. 1-10, Jul 1932 - Jun 1937
Journal of Pediatrics, vols. 11-17, Jul 1937 - Dec 1940 Mack

Harold C. "A History of Hypertrophic Pyloric Stenos is and Its
Treatment." Reprint from Bulletin of the History of Medicine
XII (1942): 465-485.

Underwood, Michael, M.D. A Treatise on the Diseases of
Children, and Management of Infants from the Birth. Boston:
David West Publishers, 1806.

Rush, Benjamin, M.D. Six Introductory Lectures to Course
Lectures, upon the Institutes and Practice of Medicine.
Philadelphia: John Conrad & Co., 1801.

Webster, Noah. A Brief History of Epidemic and Pestilential
Diseases. Vol. II. London: G. Wood-fall, Paternoster-Row,
1800.

Children's Free Hospital Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws;
ledger, 1886

Michigan Convalescent Home; financial records, 1922

Michigan Hospital School; Board of Directors minute book,
1917-1922

Social Service Department; minute book, 1914-1924

- Page 18-

Box 33

Box 34

Box 34

Box 34

Box 34

Box 34

Box 34

Box 34

Box 35
Box 36

Box 36

Box 37

Box 38

Box 38

Box 39

Box 40

Box 40

Box 41

Item 6

Item 1

Item 2

Item 3

Item 4

Item 5

Item 6

Item 7

Item 1

Item 2

Item 1

Item 2

Item 1

Item 2



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Van Leuvan Browne Hospital School; Board of Trustees minute Box 42
book, 1911-1917

2 Scrapbooks; 1952-1960 Box 43

2 Scrapbooks; 1954-1963 Box 44

A Return to Table of Contents

PART 2

Series I: James Couzens Files, 1921-1936

Title/Description Instances
Couzens, James; correspondence, Jan 1921-Feb 1928 Box 1 Folder 1-26
Couzens, James; correspondence, Mar 1928-Dec 1933 Box 2 Folder 1-24
Couzens, James; correspondence, Jun 1934-Sep 1936 Box 3 Folder 1-9

A Return to Table of Contents

Series II: Children's Hospital of Michigan General Subject Files, 1922-1989

Title/Description Instances
Annual Report; correspondence, 1964-1976 Box 3 Folder 10-14
Brochures, Booklets and Pamphlets, 1970-1980's Box 3 Folder 15-23
Brochures, Booklets and Pamphlets, 1980's Box 4 Folder 1
Building Fund; report, Jan 1963 Box 4 Folder 2
Building Fund; correspondence, May 1970 Box 4 Folder 3
By-Laws; revised, Jan 1977 Box 4 Folder 4
Child Research Center of Michigan; Annual Report to the Box 4 Folder 5-8
Trustees, 1955-1963
Child Research Center of Michigan; correspondence, 1951-1966 ~ Box 4 Folder 9-12
Child Research Center of Michigan League, 1960-1980 Box 4 Folder 13
Children's Fund of Michigan; Annual Report, May 1950 Box 4 Folder 14
Children's Fund of Michigan; By-Laws Box 4 Folder 15
Children's Fund of Michigan; proposal for reorganization Box 4 Folder 16
Cooley, Thomas B. Box 4 Folder 17
Couzens Clinic; groundbreaking, 1952 Box 4 Folder 18

Couzens Family

- Page 19-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Detroit Medical Center; report, 1973

Detroit Medical Center; report, 1978

Devendorf, Charles A.

Gaily, John Knox

Gifts; areas and units purchased by donors, 1960's
Gifts; board contributions, 1968

Gifts; commerative gift opportunities

Historical Information on Children's Hospital of Michigan;

compiled by Jack Hertzler

Institute for Child Development, Mar 1948

Ledyard Family

Medical Library; Annual Report, 1965

Medical Record Library; survey, 1951

Minutes; Allocation Committee, Dec 1947

Minutes; Child Research Center of Michigan, 1957-1969
Minutes; Children's Fund of Michigan, 1950

Minutes; Decor Committee, Jan 1977

Minutes; Executive Committee, Mar 1922-Dec 1927
Minutes; Executive Committee, May 1928

Minutes; Executive Committee, Sep-Nov 1929
Minutes; Executive Committee, Jun 1933

Minutes; Executive Committee, Jan-Dec 1977
Minutes; Executive Committee, Jan-Dec 1980
Minutes; Finance Committee, Jan 1977

Minutes; Medical Advisory Committee, Jan-Dec 1977

Minutes; Medical Executive Committee, Jan-Mar 1977

Minutes; Medical Program Development Committee, Feb 1977

Minutes; Personnel Committee, Jun 1977

Minutes; Public Relations Committee, 1964, 1967 & 1977

Minutes; Special Committee of Children's Free Hospital and the

Michigan Hospital School, 1922

Penberthy, Grover C.

- Page 20-

Box 4
Box 4
Box 4
Box 4
Box 4
Box 4
Box 4
Box 4

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26

Folder 1-2

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6-7
Folder 8
Folder 9-11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14-24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 1-3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Folder 10

Folder 11



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Personnel Committee; correspondence, 1957-1961
Public Relations Committee; correspondence, 1948-1970
Press Releases, 1983-1984

Publications and Projects by C.H.M. Staff and Residents;
correspondence, 1944-1962

Reports; Consultant's Report to the Board of Trustees, Nov 1956

Reports; The New Children's Hospital, n.d.

Reports; Program for the New Children's Hospital, Feb 1965
Reports; The Staff and their Activities, 1964

Reports; Systems of Communication, n.d.

Volunteer Service, 1930's

Walker, Hiram; Family

Walker, Hiram; "His Life, His Work and the Development of
the Walker Institute in Walkersville, Ontario", by Francis X.
Chauvin

Zuelzer, Wolf W.

A Return to Table of Contents

PART 3

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14-17

Folder 18-19

Folder 20

Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Folder 5-7

Folder 8

Series I: Committee Minutes and Hospital Planning, 1920-2013

Title/Description
Board of Trustees Lists, 1969-1980

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1969
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1970
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1971
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1972
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1973
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1974
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1975
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1976
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1977

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1978

- Page 21-

Instances

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Folder 11



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1979

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1980

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1981

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1982

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1983

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1984

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1985

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1986

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1987

Board of Trustees Minutes, January - April 1988
Board of Trustees Minutes, September - November 1988
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1989

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1990

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1991

Board of Trustees Minutes, January 22 1992
Board of Trustees Minutes, 1992

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1993

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1994

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1995

Board of Trustees Minutes, 1996

Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, 1997
Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, January - April 1998

Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, September -
November 1998

Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, January - April 1999

Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, September -
November 1999

Pediatric Clinical Services Board Minutes, 2000

Board of Trustees Minutes, 2001

Executive Committee Minutes, January - April 2002
Board of Trustees Minutes, September - November 2002
Board of Trustees Minutes, 2003

Board of Trustees Minutes, 2004

- Page 22-

Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1
Box 1

Box 1

Box 1

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33

Folder 34

Folder 35

Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Folder 7



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Board of Trustees Minutes, 2005

Board of Trustees Minutes, April 13 2005

Board of Trustees Minutes, January - April 2006

Board of Trustees Minutes, June 14 2006

Board of Trustees Minutes, September - November 2006
Board of Trustees Minutes, January - April 2007

Board of Trustees Minutes, September - November 2007
Board of Trustees Minutes, January 2008

Board of Trustees Minutes, April - November 2008
Board of Trustees Minutes, January - April 2009

Board of Trustees Minutes, September - November 2009
Board of Trustees Minutes, January 2010

Board of Trustees Minutes, April - June 2010

Board of Trustees Minutes, July 2010

Board of Trustees Minutes, September - December 2010
Board of Trustees Minutes, January 2011

Board of Trustees Minutes, April - November 2011
Board of Trustees Minutes, January 2012

Board of Trustees Minutes, April - November 2012
Board of Trustees Minutes, 2013

Executive Committee Minutes, 1980

Executive Committee Minutes, 1981

Executive Committee Minutes, 1982

Executive Committee Minutes, 1983

Executive Committee Minutes, 1985

Executive Committee Minutes, 1986

Executive Committee Minutes, 1987

Executive Committee Minutes, January - March 1988
Executive Committee Minutes, April - July 1988
Executive Committee Minutes, August - December 1988
Executive Committee Minutes, 1989

Executive Committee Minutes, 1991

- Page 23-

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 2

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Executive Committee Minutes, February - October 1993
Executive Committee Minutes, December 8 1993
Executive Committee Minutes, February - March 1994
Executive Committee Minutes, May 11 1994

Executive Committee Minutes, July - August 1994

Executive Committee Minutes, September - December 1994

Executive Committee Minutes, February - July 1995
Executive Committee Minutes, August - December 1995
Executive Committee Minutes, February 21 1996
Executive Committee Minutes, March 20 1996

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, March 1997

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, April - July 1997

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, December 10 1997

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, February - June 1998

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, December 2 and 9 1998

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, January - June 1999

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, August - December 1999

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, March - June 2000

Pediatric Clinical Services Board; Executive Committee
Minutes, August - October 2000

Executive Committee Minutes, January and March 2001
Executive Committee Minutes, May - August 2001
Executive Committee Minutes, October - December 2001
Executive Committee Minutes, February 13 2002
Executive Committee Minutes, June 12 2002

Executive Committee Minutes, July - August 2002
Executive Committee Minutes, October - December 2002

Board of Trustees Committee Minutes, 1995-2000

- Page 24-

Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3
Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Box 3

Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 16

Folder 17

Folder 18

Folder 19

Folder 20

Folder 21

Folder 22

Folder 23

Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30

Folder 31



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Board of Trustees Committee Minutes, 1990-1994
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1978
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1979
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1980
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1971-1972
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1973
Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1974
Advocacy Committee Minutes, 1999-2000

Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1976
Board of Trustees Committee Minutes, 1985-1990
Executive Committee Minutes, 2013

Board of Trustees Minutes, July 14 2000

Finance Committee Minutes, 2006

Finance Committee Minutes, 2008

Finance Committee Minutes, 2005

Finance Committee Minutes, 2009

Finance Committee Minutes, 2007

Finance Committee Minutes, 2010

Board of Trustees Committee Minutes, 2005
Executive Committee Minutes, 2007

Executive Committee Minutes, 2011

Executive Committee Minutes, 2012

Executive Committee Minutes, 2010

Executive Committee Minutes, 2008

Executive Committee Minutes, 2009

Surgical Committee Minutes, 1976

Executive Committee Minutes, 2005

Executive Committee Minutes, October - December 2004

Executive Committee Minutes, July - August 2004
Executive Committee Minutes, May. - June 2004

Executive Committee Minutes, February - March 2004

Executive Committee Minutes, October - December 2003

- Page 25-

Box 3

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Folder 32
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9-10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31

Folder 32



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Executive Committee Minutes, September 2003
Executive Committee Minutes, February - March 2005
Executive Committee Minutes, May - July 2005
Executive Committee Minutes, August - December 2005
Executive Committee Minutes, October - December 2006

Pediatric Clinical Services Advisory Board Executive
Committee Minutes, March 1996

Pediatric Clinical Services Advisory Board Executive
Committee Minutes, June - August 1996

Pediatric Clinical Services Advisory Board Executive
Committee Minutes, December 1996

Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, 1975
Development Committee Minutes, January 2007
Executive Committee Meeting Planning, 2014
Children's Hospital Investment Committee, 1963-1971
Archives and Development Committee, 1968

Board of Trustees Bylaws, 1966

Board of Trustees meetings, 1966-1967

Development Committee Activity Reports, 1981-1982
Development Committee Minutes, 1965-1966
Development Organization Committee Minutes, 1967
Development Committee Minutes, 1973

Development Committee Minutes, 1974
Development Committee Minutes, 1975-1978
Development Committee Minutes, 1979

Development Committee Minutes, 1980
Development Committee Minutes, 1981

Development Committee Minutes, 1982
Development Committee Minutes, 1984

Development Committee Misc., 1965-1982

Laundry Committee, Medical Center Development Corp., 1968

Long Range Planning Committee Minutes, October 8, 1968

Information for Planning Committee of Greater Detroit Area

Hospital Council, 1964-1965

- Page 26-

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 4

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37

Folder 38

Folder 39

Folder 40

Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Staff Development Committee, Misc., 1965-1967

Children's Hospital of Michigan and Child Research Center of
Michigan Merger, 1979

Children's Hospital of Michigan Foundation Agreement, 2004
Leadership Directory, 1991-1996

Lease Agreement with City of Detroit, 1920

Meet the Doctor Program, 2003

Pediatric Service Line Priorities, 1999

Research Committee Charter, 2001

Vanguard Health Systems Purchase Agreement, 2010
CHM Vision and Goals, 2000

Caring for Kids Week Press Materials, 1991

Caring for Kids Week Clippings, 1991

Caring for Kids Week Planning, 1991

Caring for Kids Week Press Releases, 1991

Caring for Kids Week Continuing Medical Education
Conference, 1991

Caring for Kids Week Ambulatory Care Center Grand Opening,
1990-1991

Children's Hospital Centennial Planning, 1984-1986
Centennial File, 1986

CHM Auxiliary, 1981-1982

Floor Plans, Ground Floor South, 1967

Floor Plans, Sixth Floor South, 1967

Floor Plans, Third Floor South, 1967

Floor Plans, Fourth Floor, 1967

Presentations on Burn Suite and New Building, 1965-1966

Presentations on Center for Children and Center for Medical
Education, 1965-1967

Presentations on Physical Medicine Facility and Poison Control
Center, 1964-1966

Presentations on Premature Study Unit and Rehabilitation
Center, 1966-1967

Presentations to Detroit and Wayne County TB Foundation,
1968

- Page 27-

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Box 5

Folder 10

Folder 11

Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Folder 24

Folder 25

Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33

Folder 34

Folder 35

Folder 36

Folder 37



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Presentations on Renal Area and Research Activities, 9164-1965  Box 5 Folder 38
Presentation on Teaching Facilities, 1964 Box 5 Folder 39
R. P. Sherer, Jr., "Premature Study Unit" Presentation, 1966 Box 5 Folder 40
Dr. Hertzler Historic Notes Box 5 Folder 41

A Return to Table of Contents

Series II: Fund raising, 1961-1987

Subseries A: Reports, Correspondence, and Finances, 1964-1987

Title/Description Instances

Data on Mailing of Annual Reports, 1966 Box 5 Folder 42
Annual Report Mailings, 1964 Box 5 Folder 43
Annual Report Distribution, 1965 Box 5 Folder 44
Annual Report Mailing, 1965 Box 5 Folder 45
Annual Report Mailing, 1966 Box 5 Folder 46
Annual Report to Lawyers, Trust Officers and Financial Box 5 Folder 47
Analysts, 1965, 1967

Annual Report, Misc., 1967 Box 5 Folder 48
Annual Report Mailing, 1968 Box 5 Folder 49
Correspondence, May 1970 Box 5 Folder 50
Chronological File, January 1971 Box 5 Folder 51
Chronological File, February1971 Box 5 Folder 52
Chronological File, March 1971 Box 5 Folder 53
Chronological File, April 1971 Box 5 Folder 54
Chronological File, May 1971 Box 5 Folder 55
Chronological File, June 1971 Box 5 Folder 56
Chronological File, July 1971 Box 5 Folder 57
Chronological File, August 1971 Box 5 Folder 58
Chronological File, September 1971 Box 5 Folder 59
Chronological File, October 1971 Box 5 Folder 60
Chronological File, November 1971 Box 5 Folder 61
Correspondence, December 1-20, 1971 Box 5 Folder 62

Correspondence, December 21-31, 1971
- Page 28-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Chronological File, January 1972
Chronological File, February1972
Chronological File, March 1972
Chronological File, April 1972
Chronological File, June 1972
Chronological File, July 1972
Chronological File, August 1972
Chronological File, September 1972
Chronological File, October 1972
Chronological File, November 1972
Correspondence, December 1-22, 1972
Correspondence, December 26-31, 1972
Chronological File, January 1973
Chronological File, February1973
Chronological File, March 1973
Chronological File, April 1973
Chronological File, June 1973
Chronological File, July 1973
Chronological File, August 1973
Chronological File, September 1973
Chronological File, October 1973
Chronological File, November 1973
Correspondence, December 1-19, 1973
Correspondence, December 20-31, 1973
Chronological File, January 1974
Chronological File, February1974
Chronological File, March 1974
Chronological File, April 1974
Chronological File, June 1974
Chronological File, July 1974

Chronological File, August 1974

- Page 29-

Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 5
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6
Box 6

Box 6

Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77
Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16

Folder 17



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Chronological File, September 1974
Chronological File, October 1974
Chronological File, November 1974
Correspondence, December 1-19, 1974
Correspondence, December 23-31, 1974
Chronological File, January 1975
Chronological File, February1975
Chronological File, March 1975
Chronological File, April 1975
Chronological File, June 1975
Chronological File, July 1975
Chronological File, August 1975
Chronological File, September 1975
Chronological File, October 1975
Chronological File, November 1975
Correspondence, December 1-29, 1975
Correspondence, December 30-31, 1975
Chronological File, January 1976
Chronological File, February1976
Chronological File, March 1976
Correspondence, June 1976
Correspondence, July 1976
Correspondence, August 1976
Correspondence, September 1976
Correspondence, October and November 1976
Correspondence, December 1-22 1976
Correspondence, December 23-29 1976
Chronological File, January 1977
Chronological File, February1977
Chronological File, March and April 1977
Correspondence, May 1977

Correspondence, June 1977

- Page 30-

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48

Folder 49



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Correspondence, July and August 1977 Box 6 Folder 50
Correspondence, September and October 1977 Box 6 Folder 51
Correspondence, November and December 1977 Box 6 Folder 52
Mailings, CHM Medical Staff, Reproduction of 1895 Annual Box 6 Folder 53
Report, 1967-1968

Mailings, Commemorative Brochure, 1967 Box 6 Folder 54
Grosse Pointe List, Mailings, November 1970 Box 6 Folder 55
Mailings, Growth and Development, 1969 Box 6 Folder 56
Mailings, Poison Control Report, November 1968 Box 6 Folder 57
Miscellaneous Box 6 Folder 58
Monthly Financial Statements and Reports, 1968-1970 Box 6 Folder 59
Progress Report Mailings, 1969 Box 6 Folder 60
Response to 1969 Progress Report, 1969-1970 Box 6 Folder 61
Report on Building Program, August 1966 Box 6 Folder 62
A Child's World Report, 1970 Box 6 Folder 63
Mailings, A Child's World Report, 1970 Box 6 Folder 64
A Child's World Report, Compliments, 1970 Box 6 Folder 65
Salute to Excellence, 1985 Box 6 Folder 66
Salute to Excellence, 1986 Box 6 Folder 67
Salute to Excellence, 1987 Box 6 Folder 68
Letters, Those Who Helped Booklet, 1969 Box 6 Folder 69
Gifts, 1978 Box 6 Folder 70
Gifts, 1979 Box 6 Folder 71
Gifts, 1977 Box 6 Folder 72
Endowments, Investments, Legacies and Wills, 1955-1969 Box 6 Folder 73
Gifts, 1976 Box 6 Folder 74
New Hospital Building Fund Misc. Donations, 1964 Box 6 Folder 75

Subseries B: Charitable Foundations and Donor Files, 1961-1987

Title/Description Instances
Bylaws, Tennis and Crumpets Inc., 1968-1978 Box 6 Folder 76
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1970 Box 6 Folder 77
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1971 Box 6 Folder 78

- Page 31-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1972
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1973
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1974
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1975
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1976
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1977
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1978
Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1979

Tennis and Crumpets Correspondence, 1982

Tennis and Crumpets Financial Correspondence, 1974-1977

Tennis and Crumpets Financial Correspondence, 1978-1981

Tennis and Crumpets IRS Status, 1976-1978

Tennis and Crumpets Legal, 1970-1987

Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1967-1969

Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1970
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1971
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1972
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1973
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1974
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1975
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1976
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1977
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1978
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1979
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1981
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1982
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1983
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1984
Tennis and Crumpets Meeting Minutes, 1985
Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1974

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1975

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1976

- Page 32-

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 6

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Folder 79
Folder 80
Folder 81
Folder 82
Folder 83
Folder 84
Folder 85
Folder 86
Folder 87
Folder 88
Folder 89
Folder 90
Folder 91
Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Folder 19



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1977

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1978

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1979

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1980

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1982

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1983

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1984

Tennis and Crumpets Misc., 1985

Tennis and Crumpets Pledges, 1970-1983
Tennis and Crumpets Publicity, 1975

Tennis and Crumpets Publicity, 1976

Tennis and Crumpets Publicity, 1977

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1970

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1971

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1973

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1974

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1975

Tennis and Crumpets Financial Reports, 1976
Tennis and Crumpets Financial Reports, 1977
Tennis and Crumpets Financial Reports, 1978
Tennis and Crumpets Dearborn Area Final Reports, 1978
Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1978

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1979

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1982

Tennis and Crumpets Reports, 1983

Tennis and Crumpets Sales Tax Exemption, 1976
Tennis and Crumpets Service Mark, 1976-1987
Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1973
Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1974
Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1975
Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1976

Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1977

- Page 33-

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50

Folder 51



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1978

Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1979

Tennis and Crumpets Tournament, 1980

EPH Foundation, 1965

Dr. Lula-Belle Stewart-Robinson, 1963-1971
Mary Louise Johnson Foundation, 1964-1970
Frank Memorial Foundation, 1962-1967

H.T. Ewald Foundation, 1965

Earhart Foundation, 1963-1964

Herbert and Grace Dow Foundation, 1962-1963
Detroit Hope for Juveniles, 1965-1967

Detroit Foundation, 1963-1964

Robert S. Cudlip Memorial Foundation, 1965-1966
Irwin I. Cohn Foundation, 1963-1969

Children's Fund of Michigan, 1962-1969

The Roy D. Chapin Foundation, 1964

The Anderson Family Fund Foundation, 1964
Burlington Industries Foundation, North Carolina, 1965
Bargman Foundation, 1964-1969

John E. Fetzer Foundation, 1965

D.M. Ferry, Jr. Trustee Corporation, 1963-1971
Max C. Fleischman Foundation, 1964-1965
Clarence and Grace Chamberlin Foundation, 1963-1972
The Dan & Helen Byrne Foundation, 1964-1967
Smith, Lois R. Memorial Fund, 1970-1971
Babcock Foundation, North Carolina, 1964

Lt. Larry Weil Memorial Fund, 1969-1975
Phyllis Rosenthal, 1967

Harold B. Rothbart, M.D., 1963-1966

Nathan Plotkin Fund, 1972-1975

Jeffrey Wells, 1966-1967

Mr. and Mrs. Stanley S. Kresge, 1961-1968

- Page 34-

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Box 7

Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59
Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62
Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77
Folder 78
Folder 79
Folder 80
Folder 81
Folder 82

Folder 83



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Marilyn Nienhaus West, 1965-1972

Theodore Perrin, 1966-1974

Mr. Lewis L. Smart, Jr., 1967

Ford, Walter and Josephine Fund, 1964-1970

Ford, Mrs. Edsel B., Eleanor Clay Fund, 1964-1970
Ford, Benson and Edith Fund, 1964

Ford Foundation, 1967

George R. and Elise M. Fink Foundation, 1964-1973
John and Rhoda Lord Family Fund, 1961-1967
Helen Newberry Joy Fund, 1962-1970

Mrs. Harry B. Howenstein, 1961-1968

John A. Hartford Foundation, 1963-1966

Green Family Foundation, 1965-1966

Great Lakes Bowling Corporation, 1963-1965

Ford, William and Martha Fund, 1964

Gerber Baby Foods Fund, 1962-1966

Webber, Eloise and Richard Foundation, 1961-1971
Upjohn Foundation, 1964-1965

The Stroh Brewery Foundation, 1966-1968
Shiffman Foundation, 1962-1975

Meyer and Anna Prentis Family Foundation, 1963-1967
The Pardee Foundation, 1970-1971

Frederick S. Neuman Foundation, 1967-1973
Dwight M. Nelson Foundation, 1964-1967

Jerry McCarthy Foundation, 1965-1971

McGregor Fund, 1965-1976

The Menninger Foundation, 1965-1966

Jennie Grogan Mendelson Memorial Trust, 1962-1970
Louise Tuller Miller Estate, 1961-1965

Robert S. Marx Testamentary Trust, 1961-1972
John and Mary Markle Foundation, 1962-1964

Max M. and Marjorie S. Fisher Foundation, 1971

- Page 35-

Box 7

Box 7

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 8

Box 9

Box 9

Folder 84
Folder 85
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 1

Folder 2



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Detroit and Wayne County Tuberculosis Foundation, 1973 Box 9 Folder 3
Foundations, Dr. Hullerman's Notes, 1964 Box 9 Folder 4
Drusilla Farwell Foundation, 1964-1969 Box 9 Folder 5
Ford Foundation, 1967 Box 9 Folder 6
Edwin S. George Foundation, 1965-1968 Box 9 Folder 7
Josephine E. Gordon Foundation, 1961-1966 Box 9 Folder 8
Henrick Foundation, 1965-1967 Box 9 Folder 9
Holden Fund, 1962-1975 Box 9 Folder 10
International Union, UAW Foundation, 1966 Box 9 Folder 11
W. K. Kellogg Foundation, 1962-1967 Box 9 Folder 12
Kiwanis Club 1 Foundation of Detroit, 1964-1965 Box 9 Folder 13
Kresge Foundation, 1961-1968 Box 9 Folder 14
MOTT Foundation, 1963-1966 Box 9 Folder 15
The Elizabeth, Allan and Warren Shelden Fund, 1962-1968 Box 9 Folder 16
Skillman Foundation, 1962-1968 Box 9 Folder 17
Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, 1962-1966 Box 9 Folder 18
Hiram Walker and Sons Foundation, Inc., 1962-1970 Box 9 Folder 19

A Return to Table of Contents

Series III: Audio Visual Materials, 1992-2011

Subseries A: Photographs and Publications, 1992-2011

Title/Description Instances
NACH Family Advocacy Day Photographs, 2011 Box 10 Folder 1
Detroit Tigers Caravan Photographs, 2006 Box 10 Folder 2
Michael D. Klein, MD, Photographs Box 10 Folder 3
World Children's Day. Hayden Panettiere Photographs, 2007 Box 10 Folder 4
World Children's Day. Duchess of York Photographs, 2006 Box 10 Folder 5
Brochure Photo-shoot, 2006 Box 10 Folder 6
Lawnmower Safety Photographs, 2005 Box 10 Folder 7
Detroit Red Wings Photographs Box 10 Folder 8
Child Health Stamp Unveiling Photographs, 2005 Box 10 Folder 9

- Page 36-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Stilson Specialty Center Photographs

"Mind Over Muscle" Tigers and NFL Photographs, January
2006 - additional material in Reuther Digital Repository

Detroit Lions Visit Photographs, 1992
PET Scans and Slides
Superhero Event Photographs

Medicine and Community Health at Cody High School Career
Day Photographs, 2011

"Kids Lifestyle" Photocopies of Copy Sheets
"Kids Day" Photocopies of Copy Sheets
"When We Were Young" Contact Sheets

S. Fagon Contact Sheets, 2006 - additional material in Reuther
Digital Repository

CHMU Group Photographs, 2009-2011
Family Fun Day Photographs, 2006

Employee Recognition Service Award Dinner Photographs,
2011

Employee Recognition Service Award Dinner Photographs,
2010

Employee Recognition Service Award Dinner Photographs,
2009

Executive Staff Portrait Photographs
Misc. Unsorted Photographs

Employee Recognition Service Award Dinner Photographs,
2005

Tigers Health Night, 2005

Jack's Treehouse Postcard

Healing Garden Photographs

Family Fire Prevention Festival Photographs, 1993
Surf City Event Photographs, 2006

Sarah McPhailan Cardiology Photographs

Detroit Zoo Event Photographs

"Dr. S" Proof Sheets, 2003

Children's Hospital Publicity Materials, 2006

Children's Hospital Staff and Physician Network Publications,
2006

- Page 37-

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10
Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 10

Box 11

Box 11

Box 11

Box 11

Box 11

Box 11

Box 11

Folder 10

Folder 11

Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Folder 19

Folder 20
Folder 21

Folder 22

Folder 23

Folder 24

Folder 25
Folder 26

Folder 27

Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Diversity Walk Proof Sheets, 2008 Box 11 Folder 10
Annual Report of the Medical Staff, 1995 Box 11 Folder 11
Staff Photographs - Dr. Alexa Canady Box 11 Folder 12
Staff Photographs - Dr. Fleischmann, 1999 Box 11 Folder 13
Staff Photographs - Dr. Teresa Holtrop Box 11 Folder 14
Staff Photographs - Dr. William Lyman Box 11 Folder 15
Staff Photographs - Dr. Lynn Cameron Box 11 Folder 16
Staff Photographs -Various Box 11 Folder 17
PR Photographs - Student with Dr., 1992 Box 11 Folder 18
Give the Gift of Life this Season Campaign Photographs, 1998  Box 11 Folder 19
Advocacy Photo File Box 11 Folder 20
Case Statement Photo Proofs, 1999 Box 12 Folder 1

Annual Report Photo Proofs, 2000 Box 12 Folder 2

Publicity Photographs, 2000-2001 Box 12 Folder 3

9 Executive Staff Portrait Photographs, Matted Box 12 Folder 4

Subseries B: Audio and Video Cassettes, 1994-2007

Title/Description Instances
VHS: Motion Analysis Lab Box 13 Folder 1
VHS: Rehabilitation Services - Motion Analysis Lab, March Box 13 Folder 2
2003
VHS: The Letter - Dr. Alexa Canady Box 13 Folder 3
VHS: CATCH Pediatric Mobile Team Press Conference Raw Box 13 Folder 4
Footage, September 30, 2004
VHS: "Tourette Syndrome Briefing 2004," May 25, 2004 Box 13 Folder 5
VHS: Fox News "Kohl's Safety Day" September 14, 2002 Box 13 Folder 6
VHS: Tourette's Syndrome Symposium, Dr. Chang, Dr. Hug, Box 13 Folder 7
Dr. Behan, May 25, 2004
VHS: Leukemia Research Inc., "Somewhere Over the Box 13 Folder 8
Rainbow"
VHS: WDIV-TV Detroit, "Cancer and the Middle East" Dr. Box 13 Folder 9

William Lyman, January 23, 1998

VHS: "A Video Visit to Surgery at Children's Hospital of Box 13 Folder 10
Michigan" November 4, 2002

VHS: "Parent/Kid" Box 13 Folder 11

- Page 38-



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

VHS: Huntington Bank Community Caring Commercials,
November 13, 2002

VHS: Children's Hospital Wish Club PSA, Anders Eriksson,
March 15, 1999

VHS: Channel 50 "Lost and Found: Young People Talk About

Depression," March 23, 1996

VHS: Leukemia, Research, Life, Inc. "Cure for Life," March,
1993

VHS: CBS "Dr. Flake and Dahley Family," December 6, 1995

VHS: Local News Coverage "Robotic Surgery at Children's
Hospital of Michigan," March 4, 2002

VHS: Psychiatry, "No Ordinary Joe"
VHS: "CHM - Motion Analysis at Novi"
VHS: CHM "Just for Kids - Adult Version"

VHS: Children's Hospital of Michigan - A Video Visit to
Surgery

VHS: "History of Children's Hospital and Margaret Couzens
Slattery"

VHS: CHM Dub from Film SVHS

VHS: WSIV-Ch. 4 "Robotic Surgery" February 18, 2004
VHS: Dr. D, February 28, 2003

VHS: CHM "Just for Kids - Kids Version"

VHS: "Silver Screen Soiree" May 25, 2004

VHS: "Starbright at CHM" July 17, 2000

VHS: "Interviewer"

VHS: "Children's Hospital Feature"

VHS: Leukemia, Research, Life, Inc. "Cure for Life," Dub
October 20, 1994

VHS: ABC News. February 24, 1997

VHS: Dr. Jeaanne Lusher, MD, November 11, 1992
VHS: Festival of Trees "Motion Analysis" May 13, 2002
Betamax: Children's Hospital Donation Footage

Betamax: Children's Hospital of Michigan Press Conference,
June 2, 1998

Betamax: "Children's Special"

Negatives

- Page 39-

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13
Box 13
Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13

Box 13

Box 13
Box 13
Box 13
Box 13

Box 13

Box 13

Box 14

Folder 12

Folder 13

Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 16

Folder 17

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Folder 21

Folder 22

Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30

Folder 31

Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35

Folder 36

Folder 37

Folder 1



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Photographic Slides

Digital Audio Tape: "Patient Testimonial" v. 3 and v. 4, July
24,2002

Digital Video Tape: "Tower Family Sit Down Interview,"
Tape 1

Digital Video Tape: "Tower Family Sit Down Interview,"
Tape 2

Digital Video Tape: "Tower Family B-Roll," Tape 3
Digital Video Tape: "Ball Dr. Visit" November 12, 2007
Digital Video Tape: Dr. Harry Chuganid "Epilepsy"
Digital Video Tape:"Jarrod B-Roll"

Digital Video Tape:"Interviews," Tape 1

Digital Video Tape:"Interviews, Dr. Mary Bedard" Tape 2
Cassette: "Audition Tape - Rhea and Kaiser, DMC"

Cassette: "Audition Tape - Rhea and Kaiser, DMC and
Hutzel"

Cassette: Car Seat Safety PSA

Cassette: "I'm the Detroit Medical Center - Detroit Firsts"
Phase 1

Cassette: Marketing and Research "Opinion Search" April 24
2003

Cassette: Radio Spot "Typical Mom - Children's Hospital"
February 13, 2001

Cassette: DMC Public Relations and Marketing Cassette 4
Cassette: "Eyes," August 4, 1999
Cassette: DMC Public Relations and Marketing Cassette 28

Cassette: Huron Valley Sinai Hospital "Patient Satisfaction 2"
March 20, 2002

Cassette: Huron Valley Sinai Hospital "Bone and Joint" and
"Ortho" December 11, 2002

Cassette: Huron Valley Sinai Hospital "Patient Satisfaction'
September 14, 2001

Cassette: "Getting the Mama out of Management"
Cassette: "Yvette M. Jenkins Demo"
Cassette: "Self Esteem 5 and 6"

Cassette: "Self Esteem 7 and 8"

- Page 40-

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Box 14

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Folder 13

Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 16

Folder 17

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Folder 21

Folder 22

Folder 23

Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26

Folder 27



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

Cassette: "Self Esteem 9" and "Nightfall"

Video Cassette: DMC - Children's Tape 6, May 12, 2005
Video Cassette: DMC - Children's Tape 7, May 12, 2005
Video Cassette: CHM 1 "Klein"

Digital Audio Tape: DMC "In House" March 28, 2002

Digital Audio Tape: DMC Untitled, July 24, 2002

Subseries C: Ephemera, 2007-2011

Title/Description

"Our Vietnam Generation" Video Premiere Ephemera - VIP

passes, ticket, bracelet, 2011

CHM "Superheroes" Ephemera - cape, magnets, stickers, pin,

view-master

Everyday Excellence Leadership Forum pin, 2007

A Return to Table of Contents

Digital Repository

Title/Description

UR001244 CDO1 "Health Care Heroes," 1 Audio Track: Dr.
Gray and Dr. Goodson, February 27, 2003

UR001244 CDO1 "Health Care Heroes," 2 Audio Track: Sue
Smith, February 27, 2003

UR001244 CDO01 "Health Care Heroes," 3 Audio Track: Jenn
Wallace and Shelby, February 27, 2003

UR001244 CDO1 "Health Care Heroes" 4 Audio Track: Lisa
Francis and Sharon Williams, February 27, 2003

URO001244 CDO02 "Children's Hospital," 1 Audio Track: Carol
and Christin, April 25, 2003

URO001244 CDO02 "Children's Hospital," 2 Audio Track: Dan
and Teri, April 25, 2003

URO001244 CDO02 "Children's Hospital," 3 Audio Track: Jimmy
and Sharon, April 25, 2003

- Page 41-

Box 14
Box 14
Box 14
Box 14
Box 14

Box 14

Instances

Box 15

Box 15

Box 15

Instances
Digital
Repository
Disc 1

Digital
Repository
Disc 1

Digital
Repository
Disc 1

Digital
Repository
Disc 1

Digital
Repository
Disc 2

Digital
Repository
Disc 2

Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32

Folder 33

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 1

Folder 2



Guide to the Children's Hospital of Michigan Records UR001244

URO001244 CDO02 "Children's Hospital," 4 Audio Track: Larry
and Corei, April 25, 2003

URO001244 CDO03 "Children's Hospital," 1 Audio Track:
"Children's Experience", March 28, 2002

UR001244 CDO03 "Children's Hospital," 2 Audio Track:
"Children's Testimonials", March 28, 2002

UR001244 CDO04, S. Fagan Photographs, Disc 1: 642 images,
2006

UR001244 CDO0S5, S. Fagan Photographs, Disc 2: 721 images,
2006

URO001244 CDO6, S. Fagan Photographs, Disc 3: 785 images,
2006

URO001244 CDO08, Fed-Ex-NFL Photographs, 95 images

UR001244 CD09, "Mind Over Muscle" Lori Mouton - Detroit
Tigers Photographs, 34 images, January 23 2006

UR001244 CD09, "Mind Over Muscle" NFL - Rosie
Photographs, 78 images, January 24 2006

A Return to Table of Contents

- Page 42-

Digital
Repository
Disc 2

Digital
Repository
Disc 2

Digital
Repository
Disc 3

Digital
Repository
Disc 3

Digital
Repository
Disc 4

Digital
Repository
Disc 5

Digital
Repository
Disc 6

Digital
Repository
Disc 7

Digital
Repository
Disc 8

Digital

Repository
Disc 8

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 2



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	History
	Scope and Content
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Related Materials
	Controlled Access Headings
	Index to subjects and correspondence
	Collection Inventory

